

In the Court of the District Judge,  
Dakshin Dinajpur at Balurghat

**Present : Shri Manas Basu**

**Title Appeal No. 16 of 2023**

Com. Reg. No. 16 of 2023  
CNR No. WBDD01-002020-2023  
J.O. Code No. WB00598

12  
20.02.2025

Today is fixed for hearing of the petition dated 20.01.2024 under Order 41 Rule 27 of the C.P.C. and hearing/argument of the appeal.

Learned Advocate on behalf of the appellant and both the respondents No. 1 & 2 files hazira.

Learned Advocate on behalf of the sole appellant files a petition and prays for surrendering Vokatnama for the appellant on the ground that the appellant has been expired on 12.12.2024. Photocopy of Death Certificate also attached with the petition. The petition is seen by the other side.

Heard. Perused the photocopy of Death Certificate. Considered and the prayer is allowed.

Accordingly, Learned Advocate, so filed Vokatnama on behalf of the so appellant is permitted to surrender Vokatnama for the appellant.

Learned Advocate on behalf of the appellant files a verified petition under Order 22 Rule 3 of the C.P.C. and prays for substitution the name of the legal heirs of the deceased appellant on the ground as stated in the petition. One Vokatnama also filed. Copy of the petition served to the other side.

Heard both side. Considered and prayer is allowed.

**Let the name of the legal heirs of the deceased appellant be substituted in the Cause Title of Memo. of Appeal.**

D.A. to do the needful.

Learned advocate on behalf of both the respondents No. 1 & 2 files a petition and prays for time for hearing of the petition on the ground as stated in the petition. Seen and objected by the other side.

Heard. Considered and prayer is allowed.

The appeal is adjourned.

Fixing 19.05.2025 for hearing of the petition dated 20.01.2024 under Order 41 Rule 27 of the C.P.C. and hearing/argument of the appeal.

Dictated & corrected by me.

District Judge,  
Dakshin Dinajpur at Balurghat

District Judge,  
Dakshin Dinajpur at Balurghat